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MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

MINUTES 

 

The Middle Tennessee State University Board of Trustees met on September 9, 2025, in the 

Miller Education Center Meeting Room at Middle Tennessee State University. 

 

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  

Board Chair Steve Smith called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m. Lt. Gen. (Ret.) Keith Huber led 

the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 

Introduction of Student Veteran 

General Huber invited everyone to attend the upcoming 9/11 Remembrance Ceremony, 

scheduled to take place in the atrium at 7:30 a.m. on September 11, 2025. He then introduced 

Air Force veteran Ross List, who retired from the Air Force in 2018 at the rank of Master 

Sergeant. His overseas tours included the United Kingdom, Japan, Iraq, and Afghanistan, where 

he participated in special security assignments and disaster relief operations. Last month, Mr. 

List received his MTSU undergraduate degree in Emergency Management and Homeland 

Security. He is currently employed with the Department of Veterans Affairs as an auditor. Mr. 

List shared that the core values of the Air Force (integrity, service before self, and excellence in 

all we do) resonated with him as a young man growing up in Tennessee. He knew very early on 

that his dream was to join the military and went on to serve for eighteen (18) years. Unsure of 

the next move for him and his family, he researched a list of the Top 10 Universities for military 

students and found that Middle Tennessee State University ranked fifth amongst them. Upon 

returning to Tennessee, he visited the Charlie Daniels Center, where he found community, 

connection, and guidance with selecting his next mission and his professional path forward. Mr. 

List thanked Dr. Hilary Miller, the Center’s Director, for fostering a veteran community that feels 

like family.  
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Remarks from the President 

Dr. McPhee offered his sincerest thanks and gratitude to Trustee Pam Wright for her service and 

dedication to MTSU before reading a Resolution that marked the end of her term. Trustee 

Wright was appointed by Governor Bill Haslam in 2017 to serve as an inaugural member of the 

Board as a graduate of MTSU with a Bachelor of Science in Psychology. A framed resolution was 

presented to Trustee Wright, who expressed her gratitude to her fellow trustees and noted that 

it was an honor to have served on the Board since its inception. In setting a precedent for years 

to come, she emphasized the importance of prioritizing the University and its students above all 

else, while putting personal beliefs and interests aside. Trustee Wright wished the new Board 

members great success and expressed her excitement for fresh ideas and new contributions.  

 

Roll Call  

Board Secretary James Floyd called the roll. The following trustees were in attendance: J.B. 

Baker, Tom Boyd, Pete DeLay, Bill Jones, John Floyd, Steve Smith, Christine Vanek, Jimmy 

Granbery, Kari Neely, Chad White, Michai Mosby, and Pam Wright. A quorum was declared. 

Trustee Michael Wade was absent. 

 

President Sidney A. McPhee; Mark Byrnes, University Provost; Joe Bales, Vice President for 

University Advancement; Yvette Clark, Vice President for Information Technology and Chief 

Information Officer; Danny Kelley, Interim Vice President for Student Affairs and Dean of 

Students; Drew Harpool, Interim Vice President for Business and Finance; Leah Ladley, Chief 

Audit Executive; James Floyd, University Counsel and Board Secretary; and Chris Massaro, 

Director of Athletics were also in attendance. 

 

Approval of June 17, 2025, Meeting Minutes – Action 

The first agenda item was the approval of the meeting minutes from June 17, 2025. Vice Chair 

Vanek made a minor modification and suggested that, for clarity purposes, the section referring 

to executive sessions should remove the words “as needed” since these meetings will take place 

after every meeting. Trustee DeLay motioned to approve the amended June 17, 2025, meeting 
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minutes, and Vice Chair Vanek seconded the motion. A voice vote was taken, and the motion to 

amend was approved unanimously. 

 

Election of Board of Trustees Chair and Vice Chair – Action 

Board Secretary Floyd explained that Article 5 of the Board of Trustees Bylaws provides for the 

election of a Chair and a Vice Chair. The officers must be elected from among the voting 

membership of the Board. Each officer serves a two-year term. Officers may serve consecutive 

terms. The successful nominees will be elected by a majority vote of those present and voting. 

The new officers will begin serving their two-year terms immediately following the vote. 

 

Secretary Floyd opened the floor for nominations for Chair. Trustee Jones nominated Trustee 

Smith for the office of Chair of the Board. Trustee Boyd seconded the nomination. With no 

additional nominations, Trustee Smith was re-elected as Chair by unanimous consent. 

 

Chairman Smith expressed his gratitude for being reappointed to this highly important position 

and nominated Christine Vanek for Vice Chair. Trustee Boyd seconded the nomination.  

With no additional nominations, Trustee Vanek was re-elected as Vice Chair by unanimous 

consent. 

 

Appointment of Committee Chairs – Information/Action 

Board Chair Smith expressed his interest in keeping the same Committee Chairs, except Trustee 

Wright, whom he is replacing with Trustee Wade. Board Secretary Floyd noted that, per the 

Audit Committee’s charter, the appointment of the Audit Chair requires Board approval. 

Chairman Smith motioned to approve the appointment of Trustee Boyd as the Audit Committee 

Chair, and Trustee Baker seconded the motion. A voice vote was taken, and the motion to 

appoint Trustee Boyd as Audit Committee Chair was approved unanimously. 
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Committee Report: The Academic Affairs, Student Life, and Athletics Committee 

Committee Chair Jones reported that the Academic Affairs, Student Life, and Athletics 

Committee met on August 19, 2025. The Committee approved the minutes from its May 20, 

2025, meeting. The Committee report contained one (1) action item for the Board’s 

consideration. Information items presented included two (2) topics: an update on the School of 

Nursing by Dean Pete Grandjean, and an update on Athletics from Chris Massaro. Materials 

outlining this information were made available for review prior to the Board meeting and were 

contained in the Board notebooks. 

 

Approval of Degree Programs Under Consideration – Action  

Vice Provost Amy Aldridge presented three graduate degrees under consideration: a Master of 

Science in Concrete and Construction Engineering; a Master of Science in Mechatronics Systems 

Engineering; and a Doctor of Business Administration in Business Administration. The 

Committee unanimously approved consideration of the three graduate degrees.   

 

Motion 

Trustee Jones motioned to approve the action items recommended by the Committee, and 

Trustee DeLay seconded the motion. A voice vote was taken, and the motion to approve the 

action items carried unanimously. 

 

Chairman Smith initiated a discussion on the possibility of expanding the School of Nursing. 

Trustee Granbery shared that he attended a health presentation at Saint Thomas Ascension 

earlier this morning, where he was advised that by 2035, there will be a shortage of roughly 

eight thousand five hundred (8,500) registered nurses in Middle Tennessee alone. Chairman 

Smith requested a presentation at the next committee meeting to discuss the goal of doubling 

the size of the nursing program at MTSU. President McPhee recalled Dean Grandjean’s 

presentation at the previous committee meeting, and Provost Byrnes confirmed that he is 

currently formulating a plan and will provide an update within the next two to three months. 
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Committee Report: The Audit and Compliance Committee 

Committee Chair Boyd reported that the Audit and Compliance Committee met on August 19, 

2025. The Committee approved the minutes from its meeting on May 20, 2025. The Committee 

report contained two (2) action items for the Board’s consideration, which the Committee 

unanimously approved for the Board’s consideration. Several information items were also 

presented.  

 

Materials outlining these actions were made available for review prior to the Board meeting and 

were contained in the Board notebooks. 

 

Approval of the Annual Report for Audit and Consulting Services – Action 

T.C.A. § 49-14-102, the MTSU Board of Trustees Bylaws, and Policy on Board Committees require 

that an annual comprehensive report on the internal audit function be submitted for the 

Committee’s review. Leah Ladley, our Chief Audit Officer, presented the Annual Report for Audit 

and Consulting Services to the committee for review. Additionally, Policy 70 Internal Audit 

requires the approval of the audit plan by the Audit and Compliance Committee. Ladley 

presented the Internal Audit Plan for Fiscal Year 2026. The Committee unanimously approved 

the annual plan as presented. 

 

Approval of the Risk Assessment Reporting – Action 

T.C.A. § 9-18-104 of the Financial Integrity Act requires higher education institutions to prepare 

and provide a management assessment of risk to the State of Tennessee’s Commissioner of 

Finance and Administration and the Comptroller of the Treasury by December 31 annually. For 

2025, Student Affairs, Marketing and Communications, and University Advancement performed 

and provided risk assessment reporting. 

 

In addition, a risk assessment report detailing university-wide risk and control activities was 

completed. The risk assessment documents were designated as confidential and discussed in 

the non-public executive session of the Committee. Drew Harpool, Interim Vice President for 
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Business and Finance, presented the risk assessment reports to the Committee for approval, 

which was granted.  

 

The public meeting of the committee adjourned, and the committee entered executive non-

public session to discuss confidential matters as permitted by appropriate law. 

 

Motion 

Trustee Boyd motioned to approve the action items recommended by the Committee, and 

Trustee White seconded the motion. A voice vote was taken, and the motion to approve the 

action items carried unanimously.  

 

Committee Report: The Executive and Governance Committee 

Vice Chair Vanek reported that the Executive and Governance Committee met on August 19, 

2025. The committee approved the minutes from its February 25, 2025, meeting. The 

Committee report contained two (2) action items, unanimously approved by the Committee, for 

the Board’s consideration. Materials outlining this information were made available for review 

prior to the Board meeting and were contained in the Board notebooks. 

 

Review and Approval of the 2025 Self-Evaluation Instrument – Action 

Board Secretary Floyd reminded us that Middle Tennessee State University’s accreditation body, 

the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges (SACSCOC), requires 

a governing board to define and regularly evaluate its responsibilities and expectations. As 

evidence of compliance, SACSCOC recommends a regular board self-evaluation. The Executive 

and Governance Committee is responsible for overseeing the performance of the Board of 

Trustees and, as such, is charged with preparing the Board’s self-evaluation procedures and 

instrument. The Committee approved the proposed 2025 Self-Evaluation Instrument. 
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Authorization to Conduct Board Self-Evaluation Prior to the November 2025 Executive and 

Governance Committee Meeting – Action 

The Executive and Governance Committee is responsible for implementing the regular cycle of 

Board self-evaluation. The Committee will direct the Board Secretary to administer the self-

evaluation survey over a specified period, compile responses received, and report results to the 

Board Chair. Secretary Floyd will distribute the survey in October and present the results at the 

November 2025 Executive and Governance Committee meeting.  

 

Motion 

Vice Chair Vanek motioned to approve the action items recommended by the Committee, and 

Trustee Jones seconded the motion. A voice vote was taken, and the motion to approve the 

action items carried unanimously. 

 

Committee Report: The Finance and Personnel Committee 

Trustee DeLay reported that the Finance and Personnel Committee met on August 19, 2025. The 

committee approved the minutes from its meeting on May 20, 2025. The Committee report 

contained three (3) action items for the Board’s consideration. Three (3) information items were 

also presented: capital projects status update presented by Bill Waits, Vice President for 

Campus Planning; classified employee grievance report presented by Laura Jent, Vice President 

for Human Resources; and a philanthropy update presented by Joe Bales, Vice President for 

University Advancement. Materials outlining this information were made available for review 

prior to the Board meeting and were contained in the Board notebooks. 

 

Approval of the Naming of an Academic Unit – Action 

President McPhee presented a request to approve the naming of the College of Media and 

Entertainment following a significant donor gift. The Committee unanimously approved the 

Naming of the College of Media and Entertainment. 
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Approval of Capital Disclosures – Action 

This item involves a request for approval of renovations to Beasley Hall. The project will include 

restroom renovations, replacement of finishes, and window replacements. Work will be 

completed in two phases, the first in Summer 2026 and the second in Summer 2027. Under new 

state thresholds, this disclosure takes effect immediately upon Board approval and does not 

require inclusion in the State Budget publication. Disclosure indicates that the University is 

considering a project, but does not obligate us to proceed.  

 

Approval of a Resolution and MOU for tax-exempt financing for the P3 Residence Hall Project 

– Action 

This project, located on the Womack Lane Housing site, will add approximately 550 new beds 

and is scheduled for delivery in Fall 2027. Following a competitive RFP, The Annex Group has 

been selected as developer and operator, with Madrone Community Development Foundation 

serving as the 501(c)(3) entity to own the project during the financing period. Board approval of 

the resolution and the MOU is required for the project’s tax-exempt financing and to move 

forward with State Building Commission approval of the ground lease.  

 

Motion 

Trustee DeLay motioned to approve the action items recommended by the Committee, and Vice 

Chair Vanek seconded the motion. A voice vote was taken, and the motion to approve the 

action items carried unanimously. 

 

President’s Evaluation Report and Compensation Recommendation  

Chairman Smith completed the President’s annual evaluation in accordance with Board rules. 

He provided each Board member with a copy of the President’s Self-Evaluation Assessment. 

Chairman Smith met with Dr. McPhee, discussed his self-evaluation and the Board's comments 

and suggestions, and provided a written assessment of his completed performance review. 

Chairman Smith affirmed that President McPhee performed exceptionally well during this 

evaluation period and expressed that the Board is fortunate to have him. 
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Motion 

Chair Smith motioned to implement the same adjustment to the president’s salary at 60% of 

the median salary, which was adopted by the Board based after the 2020 AGB Compensation 

Study. The increase will be retroactive to January 1, 2025. Trustee Boyd seconded the motion. A 

voice vote was taken, and the motion to approve the President’s salary increase carried 

unanimously. 

 

Report of the President 

Dr. McPhee thanked the Board for the opportunity to give updates on matters and activities at 

the University since the last Board meeting.  

 

Fall 2025 Enrollment 

Dr. McPhee informed the Board that once again, MTSU is the largest LGI in the state of 

Tennessee. The official census enrollment is more than twenty-one thousand (21,000) students, 

which represents a three (3) percent increase over last year. New freshman enrollment is also 

up over three (3) percent, and our new graduate student enrollment is up a record eleven (11) 

percent, the highest it has been in five (5) years. 

 

In addition, our recruitment staff remains busy with more than one hundred seventy (170) visits 

and fairs that have been scheduled to recruit the student class for 2026. Our signature 

recruitment event, True Blue Tours, kicks off the week of September 16, 2025, in Shelbyville. 

The 2025-26 recruitment tours will cover fourteen (14) cities and two (2) states. Dr. McPhee 

noted that Trustee Boyd had encouraged us to add a recruitment site in Lebanon last year, 

which was very successful.  

 

Dr. McPhee reminded everyone that there are only two (2) sources of revenue to operate the 

University: state appropriation and tuition and fees. State appropriation over the last ten (10) 
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years has been static; the University is dependent on making sure that it brings in the right 

students, not just from a recruitment perspective, but to graduate them into the workforce.  

 

Dr. McPhee thanked the admissions team, the faculty, and our deans for the great success 

MTSU has seen. 

 

National Rankings for Academic Excellence 

As of September 1, 2025, MTSU has been bestowed with three (3) major university rankings. 

MTSU remains among the very select group of universities that are annually ranked by the 

Princeton Review. There are over two thousand four hundred (2,400) four-year colleges and 

universities in the United States, and only three hundred and ninety (390) are selected. In the 

state of Tennessee, only five (5) have made that list, including MTSU for the seventh (7th) 

consecutive year. Three (3) out of the five (5) are private universities, with only two (2) of them 

public. 

 

MTSU is also one of four (4) public universities in Tennessee named amongst the Colleges of 

Distinction 2025-26 Best Colleges in the U.S. We have also been included in the following: Best 

in Tennessee; Best Public Institution in Business, Education, and Nursing; Most Affordable; 

Career Development; and Military Support.  

 

Most recently, MTSU was again included in the Forbes 500 Best Colleges in the U.S. as one of 

only four (4) public institutions and six (6) private institutions in Tennessee to make the 2026 

ranking. This list is based on several factors, including average student debt, return on 

investment, enrollment, and outcomes for low-income students. 

 

Finally, MTSU remains in the Wall Street Journal’s Best 500 Colleges and in the U.S. News & 

World Report's Top 100 in Social Mobility. The 2026 rankings have not been released yet.  
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One of the primary strategic goals for the Board is to ensure the University remains included in 

some of the nation's top rankings. Therefore, we dedicate a significant amount of time and 

effort to ensuring that the University meets the relevant criteria. 

 

Facilities 

The MTSU Aerospace campus in Shelbyville has completed its project design phase. Due to the 

approximately one point eight (1.8) acres of wetland present on site, we are going through the 

approval process with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers before we can proceed with 

construction. The original application with the Corps was submitted on June 19, 2025. 

Subsequently, we submitted a response for public comments and a request for additional 

information on August 29, 2025. We anticipate the Corps’ approval to purchase wetland credits, 

which will enable construction to commence in the fall of 2025, with an expected completion 

date in the fall of 2027. 

 

Regarding the P3 hotel development project, our partner is currently reviewing the lease 

agreement with possible lenders. Once both parties agree to the lease, MTSU will submit a 

lease approval to the State Building Commission (SBC). Given the high level of scrutiny by the 

SBC, we anticipate this to be a lengthy process of at least four (4) months. Upon lease approval 

by the state, project delivery, including design and construction, will last about twenty-four (24) 

months. On September 17, 2025, Chairman Smith, Drew Harpool, Bill Waits, and Dr. McPhee 

will meet with representatives from the Council of Educators in Landscape Architecture (CELA) 

to discuss the most recent project update. 

 

Lastly, the P3 student housing project’s predevelopment agreement, which outlines roles and 

responsibilities, was approved by the SBC on August 15, 2025. Currently, the parties are 

negotiating the legal documents, including the ground lease, the development agreement, and 

the facilities operation management agreement. The SBC approval of the ground lease is 

scheduled for November 13, 2025, and construction is planned to start in January 2026, with an 

anticipated completion date of August 1, 2027.  
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Conclusion 

Chairman Smith announced the creation of two (2) ad hoc committees: Lightning Corner and 

Shelbyville Airport/MTSU-Shelbyville.  

 

The Lightning Corner Committee is responsible for fostering community relations and providing 

guidance and counsel on new athletic facilities, including those in the planning process and 

under construction. Membership includes: 

1. Co-Chair Steve Smith 
2. Co-Chair Tom Boyd 
3. MTSU Board of Trustees 
4. Joe Carr, Rutherford County Mayor 
5. Shane McFarland, Murfreesboro Mayor 
6. Mary Esther Reed, Smyrna Mayor 
7. Bart Gordon, former U.S. Rep. 
8. Andy Womack, former State Senator 
9. Milbrey Campbell, MTSU Alum 
10. Don Witherspoon, MTSU Alum 
11. Hanna Witherspoon, MTSU Alum 

 

The Shelbyville Airport Committee is responsible for fostering community relations and 

providing guidance and counsel on new facilities at Shelbyville Municipal Airport/Bomar Field in 

Bedford County, TN. Term to be concurrent with Chairman Smith’s Board term (two years). 

Membership includes: 

1. Chair, Jimmy Granbery 
2. Doug Kreulen 
3. MTSU Board of Trustees 
4. Donald McDonald 
5. Randy Carroll, Shelbyville Mayor 
6. Chad Graham, Bedford County Mayor 
7. Amanda Farnsworth 
8. Tom Patten 
9. Henry Fieldhouse 
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Chairman Smith emphasized that both committees would have no authority whatsoever and 

cannot request funding; their purpose is strictly advisory and focused on community relations. 

Their terms are concurrent with Chairman Smith’s Board term (two years). He anticipates 

holding kick-off meetings within the next thirty (30) days.  

 

Adjournment 

Chair Smith adjourned the meeting at 2:00 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
James C. Floyd, Board Secretary 
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Middle Tennessee State University 
Board of Trustees 

MEETING: Winter Quarterly Board Meeting 

SUBJECT: Academic Affairs, Student Life, and Athletics Committee 

DATE: December 3, 2025 

PRESENTER: Michael Wade, Chair 

• Approval of Degree under Consideration:  Master of Health Care Administration in
Health Care Administration

• Approval of New Academic Program:  Master of Fine Arts in Film and Television
• Approval of Modification to an Existing Academic Unit:  College of Education
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Middle Tennessee State University 
Board of Trustees 

Action Item 

MEETING: Winter Quarterly Board Meeting 

DATE: December 3, 2025 

SUBJECT: Approval of Degree under Consideration: 
Master of Health Care Administration in Health Care 

Administration 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Per THEC Policy A1.0 New Academic Programs: Approval Process, “Prior to 
inclusion on the Commission agenda, an institution must have received 
institutional governing board approval in alignment with institutional/system 
policies regarding new program approval. Approval from the institutional 
governing board can be attained at any time in the development of the proposed 
program but documentation of approval must be provided prior to Commission 
consideration” (see A1.0.8A Institutional Governing Board Approval). 

A Master of Health Care Administration is under consideration at Middle 
Tennessee State University. Pending approval by the MTSU Board of Trustees, the 
University may submit a New Academic Program Proposal (NAPP) to the 
Tennessee Higher Education Commission. 

A memo outlining the request is attached for review and approval. 
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Master of Health Care Administration in Health Care Administration 

The Jennings A. Jones College of Business proposes a Master of Health Care 
Administration (MHA) in Health Care Administration to prepare leaders for the dynamic 
and growing health care industry. The program targets recent graduates, mid-career 
professionals, and clinical practitioners seeking to transition into administrative roles.  

The 39-credit-hour program will be delivered fully online, offering flexibility for working 
professionals and students across Tennessee and beyond. The interdisciplinary 
curriculum will draw from multiple MTSU colleges and cover strategic leadership, 
operational efficiency, financial management, policy, analytics, and health care quality. 
Specialized pathways will be available in health care analytics, rural health leadership, 
and health care supply chain leadership.  

The MHA program will pursue dual accreditation from the Association to Advance 
Collegiate Schools of Business (AACSB) and the Commission on Accreditation of 
Healthcare Management Education (CAHME), positioning MTSU as the first public 
institution in Tennessee to hold both. This distinction will enhance the program’s 
credibility and appeal to employers and students alike.  

A recent Hanover Research study and labor market analysis confirm strong regional and 
national demand for health care administrators, with projected growth rates exceeding 
30 percent over the next decade. The program aligns with MTSU’s Strategic Plan 2035 
and Tennessee’s Drive to 55 Initiative by expanding access to graduate education, 
supporting workforce development, and fostering industry partnerships.  

All startup and operational costs will be covered by program revenue with no new hires 
expected in the first five years of the degree program. 
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Middle Tennessee State University 
Board of Trustees 

Action Item 

MEETING: Winter Quarterly Board Meeting 

DATE: December 3, 2025 

SUBJECT: Approval of New Academic Program 
MFA, File and Television 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Master of Fine Arts (MFA) in Film and Television is a terminal degree 
housed in the Scott Borchetta College of Media and Entertainment. The 60-hour 
program is designed to meet the growing workforce demand for highly trained 
professionals in Tennessee’s rapidly expanding industry. The curriculum will be 
delivered on-ground and will provide advanced instruction in production, directing, 
editing, cinematography, sound design, and emerging technologies. 

The MFA targets recent graduates and working professionals seeking leadership 
roles and/or teaching positions at the collegiate level. According to the Tennessee 
Entertainment Commission, employment is projected to grow by 19% over the next 
decade. The MFA proposal is on track for review by the Tennessee Higher 
Education Commission and the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools 
Commission on Colleges in early 2026, with the first potential cohort launching in 
August 2026. 
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Middle Tennessee State University 

Board of Trustees 
 

Action Item 
 
 
 

MEETING: Winter Quarterly Board Meeting 
  
DATE: December 3, 2025 
  
SUBJECT: Approval of Modification to an Existing Academic Unit 

College of Education 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The proposed realignment intentionally restructures the College of Education 
to ensure that academic programs are housed within departments that reflect 
their primary disciplinary and professional focus. 
 
The new structure will enhance academic coherence, streamline oversight, 
and better position the College to meet the evolving needs of Tennessee’s PK–
20 education workforce – particularly in high-demand areas such as teacher 
preparation and school leadership. 
 
The requested modification, including the current and proposed organizational 
structures, is attached. 
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College of Education 
Middle Tennessee State University 

THEC - Policy A1.3, Modification to an Existing Academic Unit 
 

Implementation Date 
July 1, 2026 
 
Overview of the Requested Modification 
The proposed realignment detailed below intentionally restructures the College of Education 
(COE) to ensure that academic programs are housed within departments that reflect their 
primary disciplinary and professional focus. By organizing all teaching- and learning-focused 
degrees and credentials within the newly named Womack Department of Teaching, Learning, 
and Innovation, and aligning leadership, counseling, and related programs within the 
Department of Leadership, Development, and Educational Systems, the College will strengthen 
programmatic alignment, improve operational clarity, and promote deeper collaboration across 
faculty and initiatives. This realignment also eliminates degrees reporting directly to the dean’s 
office, streamlining oversight and fostering stronger departmental identity and collaboration. 
Perhaps most importantly, this updated structure positions the College’s faculty and staff to 
respond more effectively to the state’s evolving PK–20 workforce needs – particularly in high-
demand areas such as teacher preparation and school leadership.  
 
Current Academic Organizational Structure 

College of Education 

CIP Majors Award 
13.0601.00 Assessment, Learning, and Student Success EdD 
13.1315.00 Literacy Studies PhD 

 

Department of Elementary and Special Education 

CIP Majors Award 
13.0101.00 Teaching MAT 
13.1001.00 Special Education BS 
13.1001.00 Special Education MEd 
13.1202.00 Elementary Education BS 
13.1206.00 Middle Level Education BS 
13.1210.00 Early Childhood Education BS 
13.1315.00 Literacy MEd 
Minors (undergraduate unless otherwise noted) 
Special Education 
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Womack Department of Educational Leadership 

CIP Majors Award 
13.0301.00 Curriculum and Instruction EdS 
13.0301.00 Curriculum and Instruction MEd 
13.0401.00 Administration and Supervision EdS 
13.0401.00 Administration and Supervision MEd 
13.1101.00 Professional Counseling EdS 
13.1211.11 Digital Teaching and Learning C4 
25.0101.00 Library Science MLS 
Minors (undergraduate unless otherwise noted) 
Secondary Education 
Secondary Education - MTeach 

 

Proposed Academic Organizational Structure 

College of Education 
(no degrees, certificates, or minors will report to the College) 

 

Womack Department of Teaching, Learning, and Innovation 
(new name to replace Department of Elementary and Special 

Education) 
CIP Majors Award 
13.0101.00 Teaching MAT 
13.1001.00 Special Education BS 
13.1001.00 Special Education MEd 
13.1202.00 Elementary Education BS 
13.1206.00 Middle Level Education BS 
13.1210.00 Early Childhood Education BS 
13.1211.11 Digital Teaching and Learning (moved) C4 
13.0301.00 Curriculum and Instruction (moved) MEd 
13.1315.00 Literacy MEd 
13.1315.00 Literacy Studies (moved) PhD 
Minors  
Secondary Education (moved) 
Secondary Education – MTeach (moved) 
Special Education 
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Department of Leadership, Development, and Educational Systems 
(new name to replace Womack Department of Educational 

Leadership) 

CIP Majors Award 
13.0301.00 Curriculum and Instruction EdS 
13.0401.00 Administration and Supervision EdS 
13.0401.00 Administration and Supervision MEd 
13.0601.00 Assessment, Learning, and Student Success 

(moved) 
EdD 

13.1101.00 Professional Counseling EdS 
19.0401.00 Human Development and Family Science 

(already approved to move from the College 
of Behavioral and Health Sciences in July 2026) 

BS 

25.0101.00 Library Science MLS 
 

Cost Summary 

This modification is anticipated to be cost-neutral and will be implemented using existing 
resources. No new positions are being created as a direct result of the realignment. While a 
new department chair will start in Fall 2026, this is to replace a retiring chair and is not 
associated with the proposed realignment. Any minor one-time costs—such as updating 
department signage, websites, and advising materials—will be absorbed within the College of 
Education’s current budget. No additional recurring expenses are expected. 
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Middle Tennessee State University 
Board of Trustees 

MEETING: Winter Quarterly Board Meeting 

SUBJECT: Finance and Personnel Committee 

DATE: December 3, 2025 

PRESENTER: Chair Pete DeLay 

• Compensation
• 2025-2026 October Revised Budget
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Middle Tennessee State University 
Board of Trustees 

Action Item 

MEETING: Winter Quarterly Board Meeting 

DATE: December 3, 2025 

SUBJECT: Compensation 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Policy 808 – Compensation Reporting and Approvals requires the Board of 
Trustees to approve salary increases of MTSU employees. 

On June 17, 2025, the MTSU Board of Trustees approved the allocation of the 
state appropriation salary pool of $3.2 million to employees. The approval 
involved the implementation of an across-the-board raise of 1.8% or $750, 
whichever is greater, for employees on the payroll as of June 30, 2025. These 
increases were implemented on the July 31, 2025, payroll for classified and 
administrative staff and on August 31, 2025, for faculty. 

Since the State only partially funds the salary pool, the University is committed 
to providing additional funding of $2.6 million and is recommending the 
implementation of market salary increases for faculty and staff similar to prior 
years. Of these funds, $2.15 million will be allocated to salary increases and 
the remaining to employee benefit costs associated with these increases. 
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The market adjustments will be based on 2024-25 CUPA data and will be 
effective January 1, 2026, for employees on the payroll as of December 31, 
2025. 
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Middle Tennessee State University 
Board of Trustees 

Action Item 

MEETING: Winter Quarterly Board Meeting 

DATE: December 3, 2025 

SUBJECT: 2025-2026 October Revised Budget 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Board of Trustees are charged with approving the operating budgets and 
setting the fiscal policies for Middle Tennessee State University. As required 
by THEC, one of the three budgets submitted by the University annually is an 
October (Revised) budget. 

The attached budget submitted for your review and approval contains the 
following changes since the July (Original) Budget: 

• Adjustments to Tuition and Fee Revenue to include the remaining tuition
and enrollment increases.

• Increased state appropriations to reflect additional funding for the Medical
Education Program jointly administered by MTSU and Meharry Medical
College.
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• Adjustments to expenditure budgets for (1) re-budgeting of various student
fee balances from the prior year, (2) personnel salary and benefit increases,
(3) scholarship increases, and (4) purchases in process at year-end but not
to be completed until the current fiscal year.

Page 34 
Winter Quarterly Board Meeting 

December 3, 2025



2024-25 2025-26 2025-26
Estimated Budget July Budget October Budget Difference

Tuition and Fees  $          207,695,700 207,612,900$          217,315,800$     9,702,900$            

State Appropriations              146,853,600 149,679,100            150,594,400       915,300 

Federal Grants and Contracts 1,150,000 1,150,000 1,150,000           - 

Local Grants and Contracts 60,000 60,000 60,000 - 

State Grants & Contracts 45,000 45,000 45,000 - 

Private Grants & Contracts 282,500 282,500 282,500              - 

Private Gifts 5,000 - - 

Sales & Services of Educ Activities 666,300 703,400 703,400              - 

Sales & Services of Other Activities 20,129,100 19,891,300              21,502,200         1,610,900              

Other Sources 2,971,800 2,960,800 1,960,800           (1,000,000)             

379,859,000$          382,385,000$          393,614,100$     11,229,100$          

OCTOBER BUDGET 2025-26
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET CHANGES FOR REVENUE CATEGORIES

MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY
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MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY

OCTOBER BUDGET 2025-26

Estimated July October
Budget Budget Budget
2024-25 2025-26 2025-2026 Difference

Instruction 195,755,500$        182,717,800$        200,935,900$      18,218,100$      

Research 13,521,500            6,974,700              13,560,500          6,585,800          

Public Service 8,749,000              5,041,600              8,810,300            3,768,700          

Academic Support 40,081,700            39,124,100            42,012,300          2,888,200          

Student Services 45,822,500            43,291,400            47,611,400          4,320,000          

Institutional Support 31,992,600            29,047,600            33,109,800          4,062,200          

Operation and Maintenance 35,347,300            34,125,000            37,925,600          3,800,600          

Scholarships and Fellowships 40,621,500            31,555,100            41,257,200          9,702,100          

Transfers 11,408,800            10,507,700            1,876,300            (8,631,400)         

     Total 423,300,400$        382,385,000$        427,099,300$      44,714,300$      

UNRESTRICTED EDUCATION AND GENERAL EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTIONAL CATEGORY
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Estimated July October
Budget Budget Budget
2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 Difference

Professional Salaries 167,118,500$          172,676,600$    176,023,600$       3,347,000$           

Other Salaries 28,495,200 28,444,500        29,383,400           938,900 

Employee Benefits 71,494,600 73,401,200        73,718,900           317,700 

Travel 5,644,300 5,336,000           5,494,000             158,000 

Operating Expense 135,173,100            88,619,400        137,025,700 48,406,300           

Capital Outlay 3,965,900 3,399,600           3,577,400             177,800 

Transfers 11,408,800 10,507,700        1,876,000             (8,631,700)            

     Total 423,300,400$          382,385,000$    427,099,000$       44,714,000$         

OCTOBER BUDGET 2025-26
UNRESTRICTED EDUCATION AND GENERAL EXPENDITURES BY NATURAL CATEGORY

MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY
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MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET CHANGES FOR AUXILIARIES

OCTOBER BUDGET 2025-26

2024-25 2025-26 2025-26
Auxiliary Estimated Budget July Budget October Budget Difference

Bookstore 355,000$  390,500$  390,500$   $ -   

Food Service 2,000,000 2,200,000 2,400,000 200,000 

Housing 17,036,000 15,684,000 16,019,000 335,000 

Vending 14,000 14,000 14,000 -   

Recreational  Center 3,037,230 3,101,230 3,172,230 71,000 

Post Office 542,300 612,300 612,300 -   

Parking Services 5,095,700 5,200,700 5,200,700 -   

Residential & Commercial Rentals 50,000 100,000 100,000 -   

Health Services 4,364,300 4,504,300 4,629,300 125,000 

TN Miller Coliseum 633,700 658,200 658,200 -   

Student LD Service - - 100 100 

TOTAL  $ 33,128,230 32,465,230$  33,196,330$   $            731,100 
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MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY
SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS AVAILABLE AND APPLIED

OCTOBER  BUDGET 2025-26

2024-25 2025-26 2025-26
Revenues Estimated Budget July Budget October Budget Difference
Tuition and Fees 1,400,000$  1,400,000$  1,400,000$  -$  
Federal Grants and Contracts 51,000,000 47,500,000 54,000,000 6,500,000 
State Appropriations: Centers of Excellence 452,000 461,400 461,300 (100) 
State Appropriations: Special Allocations 489,500 489,500 489,500 - 
State Grants & Contracts 53,000,000 51,000,000 55,000,000 4,000,000 
Local Grants & Contracts 75,000 75,000 85,000 10,000 
Private Grants & Contracts 500,000 500,000 500,000 - 
Private Gifts 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 - 
Endowment Income 650,000 750,000 800,000 50,000 
Other Income 2,000,000 1,750,000 2,000,000 250,000 
     Total Revenues 112,566,500$  106,925,900$  117,735,800$  10,809,900$             

Expenses

Instruction 2,600,000$  2,600,000$  3,250,000$  650,000$  

Research 6,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 1,000,000 

Public Service 6,500,000 6,750,000 9,500,000 2,750,000 

Academic Support 450,000 400,000 450,000 50,000 

Student Services 4,750,000 4,000,000 4,750,000 750,000 

Institutional Support 175,000 150,000 170,000 20,000 

Operation and Maintenance 2,100,000 100,000 100,000 - 

Scholarships and Fellowships 89,500,000 87,900,000 92,500,000 4,600,000 

Auxiliary Enterprises - - - - 

     Total Expenses 112,075,000$  106,900,000$  116,720,000$  9,820,000$  
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2024-25 2025-26 2025-26
Estimated Budget July Budget October Budget

Beginning Fund Balance 60,232,300$        17,282,400$        46,976,380$        

Revenue 525,553,730        521,776,130        544,546,230        

Expenses 568,503,630        521,750,230        577,015,630        

Ending Fund Balance 17,282,400$        17,308,300$        14,506,980$        

MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY
BUDGET SUMMARY

OCTOBER BUDGET 2025-26
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Total Project Amt. Financed Est. Annual Est. Annual
Project Name Budget by TSSBA Debt Service Related Fee Rev

Estimated Budget:

New Parking Structure 30,700,000 30,700,000

Addition & Renovations to Murphy Center 41,000,000      41,000,000      

Multi-sport Indoor Practice Facility 28,400,000      28,400,000      

Athletic Video Board Upgrades 3,900,000        3,900,000        

Floyd Stadium Turf Replacement 1,300,000        1,300,000        

Reese Smith Jr Field Turf Installation 1,500,000        1,500,000        

July Budget:

New Parking Structure 30,700,000 30,700,000

Addition & Renovations to Murphy Center 41,000,000 41,000,000

Multi-sport Indoor Practice Facility 28,400,000 28,400,000

Renovations to Floyd Stadium 24,000,000 24,000,000

Floyd Stadium Turf Replacement 1,300,000        1,300,000        295,000           

Reese Smith Jr Field Turf Installation 1,500,000        1,500,000        

October Budget:

New Parking Structure 30,700,000 30,700,000

Addition & Renovations to Murphy Center 41,000,000 41,000,000

Multi-sport Indoor Practice Facility 28,400,000 28,400,000

Renovations to Floyd Stadium 24,000,000 24,000,000

Floyd Stadium Turf Replacement 1,300,000        1,300,000        295,000           

Reese Smith Jr Field Turf Installation 1,500,000        1,500,000        

MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY
TSSBA DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE - DISCLOSED PROJECTS ADJUSTMENT

OCTOBER BUDGET 2025-26
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